
FOI:  32548981

1] I would like obtain communications (email and letters) between the Mayor of Tower 
Hamlets Council and Clarion housing assocation regarding the Clare House. These 
communications should be before (and leading up to) 28 September 2021. 
2] I would like obtain communications between the any Tower Hamlets Councillors and 
Clarion housing assocation regarding the Clare House. These communications should be 
before (and leading up to) 28 September 2021. 
3] I would like to obtain any internal communications between Tower Hamlets Council 
officers regarding Clare House before 28 September 2021. 
4] I would like to obtain any internal communications between Tower Hamlets Council 
Officers and Tower Hamlets Councillors regarding Clare House before 28 September 
2021. 
5] I would like to obtain any internal reports produced by Tower Hamlets Council 
regarding Clare House before 28 September 2021. 

Please see attached

Environmental Information Regulations 2004
 
I am pleased to provide some of the information you have requested. I have enclosed 
copies of the information.
  
The information blacked out is exempt from disclosure under the exception in Regulation 
12(3) of the Environmental Information Regulations (EIRs).  Regulation 12(3) prevents us 
disclosing personal data about individuals, unless it is disclosed in accordance with both 
regulation 13 and the GDPR and Data Protection Act 2018 (DPA).
 
The information is personal data as defined by the GDPR and Data Protection Act 2018 
(DPA). As it is information about someone else we are unable to give this to you; release 
of this information would constitute a breach of Principle 1 of the DPA. Principle 1 states 
that personal data shall be processed (used) fairly and lawfully and transparently, in 
particular, shall not be used unless at least one of the conditions in Article 6 (and when 
relevant, Article 9) of the GDPR is met; in this case none of those conditions have been 
met.

The numeric values could lead to the identification of one or more individuals if such data 
were released.

This response therefore acts as a refusal notice under Regulation 14 of the 
Environmental Information Regulations.


